ZWZ

This is the **second entrance** to Buchanan Lake Village.





FOLLOW THE FIRE TRUCKS



We will be serving our famous

Fried Catfish meal including all the trimmings and dessert,

with a \$donation\$ request per plate.

In addition to the meal, we will have live music (Lost Country Band) for your entertainment.

Raffle tickets are \$1 gach or six for \$5, and you do not have to be present to win.



Raffle items will be



- CUISINART OAKMONT PELLET
 GRILL
- BIG HORN 47.24-IN BLACK STEEL
 WOOD-BURNING FIRE PIT
 - 2 SEAT FREESTANDING SOLID WOOD RUSTIC LOG PORCH SWING CHAIR WITH CENTER TABLE
- KITCHENAID CLASSIC SERIES 4.7 QUART TILT-HEAD STAND MIXER

We hope you will continue to support us with your generous donations. Our VFD is always grateful and blessed by your donations. Our Memorial Weekend Fish Fry is our main fundraiser, and we operate entirely from \$donation\$. Your contributions allow us to continue to provide fire protection and medical response support for our community/ service area, and to help our neighboring communities fight fires. Visit our website towvfd.org

Thank you kindly,
Tow Volunteer Fire Department

Thank you for your support -- see you at the Fish Fry!

Tow
Volunteer
Fire
Department

PO Box 112

Tow, Tx 78672

SURFACE WATER MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR

The 3G WSC, PWS ID TX1500006, has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems that treat surface water and/or ground water under the direst influence of surface water are required to submit monthly operating reports with operational data of the treatment, disinfection and quality of the water provided to their customers.

We failed to monitor and/or report the following constituents: Turbidity

This/These violations(s) occurred in the monitoring period(s) of: January 2023_ $\frac{1}{1}/2023 - \frac{1}{3}/2023$.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe. We did not complete all monitoring and/or reporting for surface water constituents, and therefore, TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time.

3G WSC has updated the Standard Operating Procedures, as required by the TCEQ, to include analysis of all surface water constituents. Additionally, 3G WSC shall have installed additional online process analyzers, complete with alarms and safety lockouts.

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you may contact Timothy Young at 866 643-3472

Posted/Delivered on: March 31, 2023

Jon Niermann, *Chairman*Emily Lindley, *Commissioner*Bobby Janecka, *Commissioner*Erin E. Chancellor, *Interim Executive Director*



PWS_1500006_CO_20230413_NOV RN102977147 CN600669675

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 13, 2023

Delivered Via Regular Mail

3 G WSC
NANCY STANFORD, PRESIDENT

26550 RANCH ROAD 12 UNIT 1 DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620-4973

	EC APR,	18 (IV 202	
B	Y:	•••••	******	,

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation: SURFACE WATER MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR

3 G WSC - PWS ID NO. TX1500006

LLANO County, TX

This letter contains important information about compliance requirements for your public water system.

Attention: Public Water System Owner / Manager / Operator

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has determined that 3 G WSC has a surface water monitoring/reporting violation for failing to monitor or report as required in the Surface Water Monthly Operating Report (SWMOR) for FEBRUARY 2023. A complete SWMOR must be submitted monthly by the tenth day of the month following the end of each month as required in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), §290, Subchapter F. The attached report summarizes each violation by monitoring period and rule.

The public notification requirements are described in 30 TAC §290.122 and include the following:

In accordance with Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC) §290.122(c), your public water system is required to issue public notification to your customers about the monitoring/reporting violation(s) as soon as possible, but not later than twelve months after the date the violation(s) was identified. The public notice must use the enclosed mandatory language for every notice, and include a brief statement about what you plan to do to fix the problem as described in 30 TAC §290.122(d). This statement must describe what actions the water system is taking to correct the violation, and when the water system expects to return to compliance.

The TCEQ recommends that the public water system provide a copy of the Public Notice(s) to local and state officials, such as Mayors, City Council Members, County Commissioners, Judges, and/or State Representatives, that are located in or that represent the affected area(s) served by the system.

Please send a copy of the public notification and a signed Certificate of Delivery for Public Notice to this office within ten days after it has been delivered. Mail to:

TCEQ - Drinking Water Inventory & Protection Team Attn: Public Notice (MC-155) P.O. Box 13087 Austin, TX 78711-3087

Enforcement actions due to noncompliance may result in fines for each violation.

NANCY STANFORD, PRESIDENT 3 G WSC - PWS ID No. TX1500006 Page 2 April 13, 2023

Please ensure you are using the most updated version of the SWMOR form for your system. Forms and instructions are available for download at: http://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/swmor/swmor/swmor-forms-and-instructions/#versions.

To view your public water system information at any time, visit Texas Drinking Water Watch at: http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/.

If you have questions regarding this monitoring/reporting violation, please contact:

Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR) Program Staff Email: SWTR@tceq.texas.gov Phone: (512) 239-4691 Fax: (512) 239-6050

If you have questions regarding public notice requirements, please contact:

Kristine Krieg, Public Notice Compliance Coordinator Email: PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov Phone: (512) 239-5723 Fax: (512) 239-3666

TCEQ records have the above contact information as the primary contact for this public water system. If this information is not correct, please fill out a Core Data Form and send to TCEQ. The form and instructions are available for download at:

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/guidance.html. Completed forms should be mailed to TCEQ at:

TCEQ-Drinking Water Inventory & Protection Team Attn: Inventory (MC-155) P.O. Box 13087 Austin, TX 78711-3087

Sincerely,

Michele Risko, Manager

Drinking Water Standards Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

MR/av

Enclosures

cc: TCEQ Region 11

TIMOTHY O YOUNG, CONTRACT OPERATOR 26550 RANCH ROAD 12 UNIT 1 DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620-4973

Monitoring and Reporting Violation Report: 3 G WSC PWS ID No. TX1500006

TP15168				
			Febr	uary 2023 02/01/2023 - 02/28/2023
Violation Type	Analyte Code	Violation ID	<u>Analyte</u>	Rule Citation
38	0100	646	TURBIDITY	30 TAC §290.111(h)(2), and §290.111(h)(9) - Monitoring/Reporting Violation; Individual/Combined filter Effluent
38	0100	647	TURBIDITY	30 TAC §290.111(h)(2), and §290.111(h)(9) - Monitoring/Reporting Violation; Individual/Combined filter Effluent

5/3/2023

9:59:13AM

Reprinted for:

4/30/2023

3G WSC - Directors Report

3G WATER SUPPLY CORP.

Water Pumped This Month1,019,900GallonsWater Sold This Month800,000GallonsWater Used for Fire and Flushing Line34,230GallonsWater Loss185,670GallonsWater Loss (%)18.21%

	Amount (\$)	# Of Accounts
Total Water	19,836.82	272
Total Late Charge	168.87	31
Total Adjustments	(334.14)	3
Total CareFlite	237.00	237
Total Current Charges	19,908.55	272
Amount Past Due 1-30 Days	1,938.62	28
Amount Past Due 31-60 Days	137.47	2
Amount Past Due Over 60 Days	137.00	1
Amount Of Overpayments/Prepayments	(5,255.94)	50
Total Receivables	16,865.70	269
Total Receipts On Account	18,641.55	231
Net Change in Memberships	-350.00	1
Amount of All Memberships	94,695.74	271
Amount of All Deposit 2	1,850.60	13
Turned Off Accounts (Amount Owed)	242.00	13
Collection Accounts (Amount Owed)	-16.50	17
Number Of Unread (Turned On) Meters		
Average Usage For Active Meters	2,797	286
Average Water Charge For Active Meters	72.93	272

Usage Groups Gallons	# Of Accounts	Usage Gallons	% Of Usage	% Of Sales
Over 50,000	0	0	0.00	0.00
40,001-50,000	0	0	0.00	0.00
30,001-40,000	0	0	0.00	0.00
20,001-30,000	1	25,420	3.18	1.55
10,001-20,000	11	137,090	17.14	8.31
8,001-10,000	8	73,840	9.23	4.67
6,001-8,000	16	113,350	14.17	7.53
4,001-6,000	36	170,480	21.31	12.75
2,001-4,000	73	203,490	25.44	23.92
1-2,000	98	76,330	9.54	31.61
Zero Usage	43	0	0.00	9.65
Total Meters	286	800,000	100.00	100.00

5/3/2023

9:59:13AM

Reprinted for: 4/30/2023

Directors Report

3G WATER SUPPLY CORP.

Monthly Reconciliation

96,546.34

Ending Receivables (Last Month)		15,598.70
Sales this Month	+	20,242.69
Adjustments this Month		-334.14
Less Payments this Month		18,641.55
	=	16,865.70
Total Receivables		16,865.70
Ending Memberships (Last Month)		96,896.34
Changes this Month		-350.00
	=	96,546.34
Total Memberships		

Reprinted for:

^{4/30/2023} Route 1 Totals Report - Greenwood Acres

100.00

3G WATER SUPPLY CORP.

Water Water Water				553,090	Gallons Gallons Gallons	
			Amoun	t (\$) # Of Ac	counts	
Total Water			8,99	1.45	126	
Total Late Ch			2	5.00	5	
Total Adjustn						
Total CareFli	te		11	1.00	111	
Total Currer	nt Charges		9,12	7.45	126	
Amount Past	Due 1-30 Da	ys	27	1.66	5	
Amount Past	Due 31-60 D	ays		0.00		
Amount Past		•		7.00	1	
Amount Of O		2	(3,865		26	
Total Receiva	ables		5,67		128	
Total Receipts	s On Accoun	t	9,06	4.58	110	
Net Change in	Membership	os	(0.00	0	